## ORDINANCE NUMBER 05-06

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, AMENDING CHAPTER 16 OF THE MARICOPA CITY CODE BY REFERENCE BY REPEALING CURRENT ARTICLE 22 "SIGNS, BILLBOARDS, NAME PLATES, AND OTHER OUTDOOR ADVERTISING" AND REPLACING WITH A NEW ARTICLE 22 "SIGN PROVISIONS."

WHEREAS, Chapter 16 of the Maricopa City Code adopted by reference the "Pinal County Zoning Ordinance," as its Zoning Code, subject to certain amendments thereto; and

WHEREAS, after review and recommendation by the City's Planning and Zoning Commission and Staff, it appears that further amending the Zoning Code to replace the provisions regarding signage within the City of Maricopa would be in the best interests of the efficient development of the City;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Article 22 of the Maricopa Zoning Code is hereby amended by repealing current Article 22 "Signs, Billboards, Name Plates, and Other Outdoor Advertising" in its entirety and replacing said Article with a new Article 22, entitled "Article 22 Sign Provisions," (previously established as a public record by City of Maricopa Resolution 05-17 and three copies of which are on file with the City Clerk), which is hereby adopted by reference as if set forth fully herein.
- **Section 2.** To the extent of any conflict between other City Ordinances and this Ordinance, this Ordinance shall be deemed to be controlling; provided, however, that this Ordinance is not intended to amend or repeal any existing City Ordinance, Resolution or regulation except as expressly set forth herein.
- **Section 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.
- Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after its adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2005.

APPROVED: Mayor

ATTEST:

Mars-City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Page 2 of 2